

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Rhonda Weingarten
David J. Strom
Mark Richard
AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-7472

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Requiring All Employees To Share In The Cost Of Developing And Implementing Their Contracts Does Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny.....	6
A. The Strict Scrutiny Petitioner Invokes Only Applies When The Government Burdens A Worker's Right To Lobby As A Citizen Outside His Job	7
B. Fair Share Fees Finance Workplace Speech, Not Lobbying, And Therefore Do Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny.....	9
1. The Contracting Process Routinely Requires Limitations On Employees' Speech Within The Workplace Without Giving Rise To Substantial Constitutional Concern	9
2. Soliciting Employee Input During Contracting, And Passing The Cost Of That Participation On To Employees As A Whole, Does Not Trigger Strict First Amendment Scrutiny	10
3. Collective Bargaining Is Another Means Of Soliciting Employee Input Into Employment Contracts	12

- II. The History Of Labor-Management Cooperation In Public Education Illustrates How Collective Bargaining Is An Essential Part Of State Agencies' Internal Process For Contracting With Teachers And Improving Education..... 15
 - A. States Have A Compelling Interest In Preserving The Educational Benefits Made Possible By The Labor-Management Collaboration Collective Bargaining Facilitates 15
 - 1. Collective Bargaining Is Essential To The Effective Implementation Of Innovative Programs To Improve Education..... 15
 - 2. Collective Bargaining Promotes Health And Safety Within Our Schools 23
 - 3. Collective Bargaining Provides A Framework For Myriad Other Labor-Management Collaborations As Well.... 25
 - 4. The Labor-Management Collaboration Made Possible Through Collective Bargaining Improves Educational Outcomes..... 26
 - B. Eliminating Fare Share Fees Would Seriously Disrupt The Management Of Thousands Of Schools, To The Detriment Of Education Nationwide..... 28

III. Petitioner’s Facial, All-Or-Nothing Challenge To All Aspects Of Every Fair Share Fee Ever Charged Anywhere, On The Basis Of No Record At All, Is Itself Facially Defective	31
A. Petitioner’s Bare-Record Facial Challenge Ignores The Substantial Variation In The Uses Of Fair Share Fees And The Resulting First Amendment And Government Interests At Stake.....	32
B. Petitioner’s Facial Challenge Defies Ordinary Principles Of Sound Judicial Administration And Restraint.....	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Round Valley Teachers Ass’n</i> , 914 P.2d 193 (Cal. 1996)	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	37
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7, 33
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	34
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8, 14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	35, 37
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8, 30
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	34
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	38
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	11, 12, 13

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	36
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 6311(d)(4).....	16
Cal. Educ. Code § 44929.21	14
Cal. Educ. Code § 44932 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2.....	14
Every Student Succeeds Act, Pub. L. No. 114-95, 129 Stat. 1802 (2015)	16

Other Authorities

AFT, <i>A 'Big Bet' on Educator-Led Collaborations and Solutions: The AFT Innovation Fund (2009-16)</i> (2017), https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/if_big-bet_2017.pdf	18, 19, 22, 23
AFT, <i>ER&D: Twenty-Five Years of Union-Sponsored, Research-Based Professional Development</i> , <i>Am. Educator</i> , Winter 2006-2007, http://www.aft.org/periodical/american-educator/winter-2006-2007/erd-twenty-five-years-union-sponsored	17
AFT, <i>Member Uses Union CPR Training to Save a Life</i> , PSRP Reporter, Spring 2015, http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/periodical/s/rep_spring2015.pdf	24
Alliance for Excellent Educ., <i>On the Path to Equity: Improving the Effectiveness of Beginning Teachers</i> (2014), http://all4ed.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/PathToEquity.pdf	20

- Baltimore City Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2016, <http://www.baltimoreteachers.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Balt-City-BTU-2013-2016-Teacher-Agreement-03-10-14-kjz1.pdf>..... 25
- Boston Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2010-2016, http://btu.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_BTU_Contract_No_Index.pdf 21, 24, 25
- Chicago Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2012-2015, http://www.ctunet.com/for-members/text/CTU_Contract_As_Printed_2012_2015.pdf 25
- Steven Elbow, *Indiana and Michigan, a Tale of Two New Right to Work States*, Cap Times (Feb. 27, 2015), http://host.madison.com/ct/news/local/writers/steven_elbow/indiana-and-michigan-a-tale-of-two-new-right-to/article_dae6b5d3-e85b-5f14-ad5b-0602624e0c66.html 37
- Jennifer Goldstein, *Taking the Lead: With Peer Assistance and Review, the Teaching Profession Can Be in Teachers' Hands*, Am. Educator, Fall 2008 19, 20
- Harvard Graduate Sch. of Educ., Project on the Next Generation of Teachers, *A User's Guide to Peer Assistance and Review*, <http://connectingthedots.aft.org/sites/aft/files/documents/UsersGuideToPAR.pdf> 20
- Health & Safety for All*, AFT, <http://www.aft.org/health-safety-all> (last visited Jan. 17, 2018)..... 25

- Sean Higgins, *Wisconsin Public Sector Unions Still Losing Members*, Wash. Examiner (Aug. 12, 2014), <http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/wisconsin-public-sector-unions-still-losing-members/article/2551945>..... 29
- Julia E. Koppich, *Using Well-Qualified Teachers Well: The Right Teachers in the Right Places with the Right Support Bring Success to Troubled New York City Schools*, Am. Educator, Winter 2002 22
- David Lewin et al., *The New Great Debate About Unionism and Collective Bargaining in U.S. State and Local Governments*, 65 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 749 (2012)..... 17
- Los Angeles Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2008-2011, http://www.utla.net/sites/default/files/Final_UTLA_2008-2011_contract.pdf..... 21, 24, 25
- John E. McCarthy & Saul A. Rubinstein, *National Study on Union-Management Partnerships and Educator Collaboration in US Public Schools* (Oct. 2017), https://www.cecweb.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Cornell_Rutgers_Working_Paper.pdf 26, 27
- Minneapolis Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2015, https://www.nctq.org/dmsView/Minneapolis_Final_CBA_2013-2015 24, 25, 26

- Brian Minnich, *Our Battle with SEIU Gets a Thumbs Up in Wall Street Journal*, Freedom Found. (Nov. 4, 2015), <http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/our-battle-with-seiu-gets-a-thumbs-up-in-wall-street-journal>..... 28
- Montgomery County, Maryland, Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2015-2017, <http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/uploadedFiles/departments/associationrelations/refresh2014/MCEA%20Contract%20FY15-FY17%20.pdf> 18, 24
- New York City Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2007-2009, http://www.uft.org/files/contract_pdfs/teachers-contract-2007-2009.pdf..... 23, 24
- Saul A. Rubinstein & John E. McCarthy, *Public School Reform Through Union-Management Collaboration*, in 20 *Advances in Industrial & Labor Relations* 1 (David Lewin & Paul J. Gollan eds. 2012)..... 22
- San Francisco United School District Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2014-2017, http://www.sfusd.edu/en/assets/sfusd-staff/contract%20and%20salary%20schedules/Certificated%20Collective%20Bargaining%20Agreement%207-1-14%20thru%206-30-17150106_20020.pdf 26
- David Shepardson, *Michigan Union Membership Falls Sharply in '14*, *Detroit News* (Jan. 23, 2015), <http://www.detroitnews.com/story/business/2015/01/23/michigan-union-membership/22214357/> 29

- Valerie Strauss, *Why Collaboration Is Vital to Creating Effective Schools*, Wash. Post (May 2, 2013), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/answer-sheet/wp/2013/05/02/why-collaboration-is-vital-to-creating-effective-schools/?utm_term=.2fb1d4686c35..... 26
- U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Advancing Student Achievement Through Labor-Management Collaboration* (2011), <http://www.ed.gov/sites/default/files/labor-management-collaboration-program.pdf>..... 20
- U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Shared Responsibility: A U.S. Department of Education White Paper on Labor-Management Collaboration* (2012), <http://www2.ed.gov/documents/labor-management-collaboration/white-paper-labor-management-collaboration.pdf> 19, 20
- United Fed'n of Teachers, *Environmental Safety*, N.Y. Teacher (June 2, 2016), <http://www.uft.org/know-your-rights/environmental-safety> 24
